

# INTERNATIONAL J/24 CLASS ASSOCIATION



The following amendments to the Class Rules have been approved to be effective 1<sup>st</sup> March 2005.

## **Rule 2.5.3**

**Amendment:** Delete from “owner’s national authority...” onwards. Replace with “International J/24 Class Association. This certificate will be in addition to any certificated required by the owner’s national authority.”

## **Rule 2.7.1**

**Amendment:** Delete “it’s National Authority and”. Add second sentence to read “This applied to all references of “J/24 Measurer” or “J/24 Class Measurer” in the Class Rules.”

## **Rule 2.7.3**

**Amendment:** Delete current rule.

Replace with 2.8.1: The method of measurement shall be in accordance with the IJCA Measurement Manual.

## **Rule 2.7.4.1**

**Amendment:** Re-number rule as 2.8.2.

Delete second paragraph and replace with “The builder shall weight the boat in the presence of an IJCA measurer who shall record the weight as Item 2b on Part B of the Measurement Form, and if corrector weights are required, as Item 3 on Part B of the Measurement Form. The builder shall complete Part C of the measurement form, and deliver the completed form (Parts B and C) to the owner of each new yacht. The builder shall also deliver one copy each to the IJCA and the Copyright Holder, and retain one file copy.

## **Rule 2.7.4-6**

**Amendment:** Current Rule 2.7.5 to be re-numbered 2.7.4.

Current Rule 2.7.6 to be re-numbered 2.7.5

## **Rule 2.8**

**Amendment:** Re-name this “Licensed Builder”.

## **Rule 2.8.1**

**Amendment:** Delete current rule and replace with “The builder shall weigh the keel in the presence of an IJCA measurer who shall record the weight of the keel before the assembly with the hull on Part B of the Measurement Form.

## **Rule 3.1.3**

**Amendment:** In the first paragraph delete “measurer appointed by the NJCA or IJCA” and replace with “J/24 Class Measurer”.

# INTERNATIONAL J/24 CLASS ASSOCIATION



## **Rule 3.2.1**

**Amendment:** Delete final sentence of current rule and replace with “Although the removal of gel coat is not permitted, surface abrasion as required for over coating is permitted.”

## **Rule 3.6.10 (o) (New Rule)**

**Amendment:** Add rule to read as follows: “The luff and foot of the mainsail when set shall be within the distinguishing bands as defined in Rules 3.5.2(d) and 3.5.5(c).”

## **Rule 3.7.2 (b)**

**Amendment:** Add “shall be” before “attached amidships”. Add “shall be” after “equal ingots”. Delete last sentence “The corrector weights shall comply with the following”

## **Rule 3.7.2 (i)**

**Amendment:** Re-number as (c), change to read as follows: For the requirements of Rule 2.7.4 the lead ingots shall be permanently attached, totally encapsulated, distinctively marked, and weight shall be recorded on the Measurement Form Part B as Item 3.

## **Rule 3.7.2 (ii)**

**Amendment:** Re-number as (d), In first sentence delete “with bolts”. In second sentence delete “and be” fixed on the outboard side. Delete “(3.7.2b)i). Add “(3.7.2c), and the total corrector weight required to comply with Rule 3.7.1 shall be recorded on the Measurement Form Part D as Item 29.”

## **Rule 3.7.2 (c)**

**Amendment:** Delete entire rule.

## **Rule 3.8.5**

**Amendment:** Add “A minimum of” to start of rule.

## **Rule 3.8.7**

**Amendment:** Add “attached to a minimum of” after “a minimum weight of 6kg” and delete “with”. After “8 mm” add “diameter”. Delete “warp” and replace with “line”. In the second sentence delete “not be stowed on or under the cabin sole over the ballast keel” and replace with “not weight more that 6 kg.” In last sentence delete “and the maximum weight of the chain carried shall not exceed 6 kg”

## **Rule 3.8.8**

**Amendment:** Delete “of a minimum of 3.5 horsepower and of” and replace with “with”

# INTERNATIONAL J/24 CLASS ASSOCIATION



## **Rule 3.8.9**

**Amendment:** Add “minimum of one” before “container”.

## **Rule 4.1.3**

**Amendment:** Delete “At least” and replace with “A minimum of”.

## **Rule 4.1.4**

**Amendment:** Add “A minimum of” to start of rule.

## **Rule 4.1.5**

**Amendment:** Add “A minimum of” to start of rule.

## **Rule 4.1.6**

**Amendment:** Add “A minimum of” to start of rule

## **Rule 4.1.8**

**Amendment:** Delete “and drogue on deck” and replace with “with sea anchor attached”. Add to end of the rule “attached to the pushpit or inner side of the transom”.

## **Rule 4.1.10**

**Amendment:** Add “A minimum of” to start of the rule.

## **Rule 4.3**

**Amendment:** Delete “(s)” after “anchor” and add “(s)” after “fuel container”.

## **Rule 6.1.8**

**Amendment:** Add “One” before “spare wood”, delete “a” before “measured rudder” and replace with “one”, add “one measured” before “spinnaker boom”.

## **Rule 6.1.20**

**Amendment:** Add “light” after “Anchor”

## **Rule 7.1.3**

**Amendment:** Delete entire rule and note that it is not in use.

## **Rule 7.1.10**

**Amendment:** Delete entire rule and note that it is not in use.

## **Rule 8.1.2**

**Amendment:** Add “required or optional” before “equipment”, delete “or gear” and “in use”.

# INTERNATIONAL J/24 CLASS ASSOCIATION



## **Rule 9.2.1.1**

**Amendment:** Change to read as follows: The Event Chief Measurer shall be the Chairman of the IJCA Technical Committee or the person so designated by the Technical Committee.”

## **Rule 6.1.15**

**Amendment:** Change the first word of the rule from “A” to “One”.

## **Rule 4.1.1**

**Amendment:** Re-number as new rule 6.1.27. Note 4.1.1 not used.

## **Rule 4.1.2**

**Amendment:** Delete “Permanently installed”.

## **Rule 6.1.27 (New Rule)**

**Amendment:** Rule to read as follows: “One securely fixed 12-volt battery weighing not more than 25 kg”.

## **Rule 5.1**

**Amendment:** Add to the end of the current rule: “If there is a substitution for the helmsperson, he/she must be one of the crew nominated at registration, and a member of the IJCA.”

---